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CHAPTER 110—H. F. No. 896 '

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 147, Section 1, relating to
County Attorneys and Assistant Comity Attorneys in certain counties
and to the fixing of their salaries and legalising past payments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.:

Section 1. Salary of county attorney in certain counties.—
That Laws 1929, Chapter 147, Section 1, be and the same hereby is
amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. In all such counties in this state having a population
of not less than 34,000 nor more than 35,000, and having an assessed
valuation of not less than $20,000,000.00 nor more than $25,000,-
000.00, exclusive of money and credits, and containing not less than
two cities of the fourth class or one city of the third class, the salary
of the county attorney shall be fixed by the county board- of each
county at an amount not less than $2,500.00 nor more than $4,500.00
per annum, payable monthly by the county. In fixing such salary
the county board may, in its discretion, require that in consideration
thereof the county attorney shall refrain from the private practice
of law or any other regular business aside from the discharge of his
official duties."

•. j
Sec. 2. Payments legalized.—In case in any such county

during the years 1929, 1930, and 1931, any salary has been paid to
the county attorney or the assistant county attorney at a rate exceed-
ing that provided by law, but not exceeding the rate provided by
said chapter, as hereby amended, such payment is hereby legalized
and made valid.

Approved April 1, 1931.

CHAPTER 111—H. F. No. 1012

An act limiting the scope and effect of Laws 1915, Chapter 44,
as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 528, relating to levies for road
and bridge purposes within unorganised territory, so as to exclude
certain townships in certain counties from the operation thereof, and
providing for the expenditure of moneys heretofore raised in such
counties under such laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.:

Section 1. Levy for road and bridge purposes in certain
counties.—That in any county of this state having an area
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exceeding five thousand square miles and an assessed valuation,
exclusive of money and credit, exceeding $250,000,000, Chapter 44,
Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by Chapter 528, Laws of
Minnesota for 1919, shall not apply or be in force, except that in
any such county, the county board may levy such road and bridge
taxes for use in any unorganized township wherein roads or bridges
have already been constructed from the proceeds of road and bridge
taxes previously levied under said law.

Sec. 2. Unexpended balances.—That in the event that the
county board in any such county shall have heretofore levied or col-
lected moneys under said law, not exceeding three-fourths of the
unexpended balance thereof, on hand or in process of collection,
shall be paid into the treasury of the unorganized school territory of
said county, to be used by the county board of education of said
unorganized school territory for building purposes as it shall deem
advisable, an'd not exceeding one-fourth of said unexpended balance
may be expended by the county board of said county for road and
bridge improvements in unorganized townships where roads have
heretofore been constructed, or for the improvement of lakes .and
streams in the townships where said funds were raised by said
township road and bridge -levy, all as the county board of said
county shall determine by resolution to be for the best interests of
the taxpayers of the townships in which said road and bridge money
was raised.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 1, 1931.

CHAPTER 112—H. F. No. 1118

An act to authorise cities of second class in the State of Minne-
sota not operating under a Home Rule Charter to issue bonds for the
purpose of providing additional school buildings, grounds and equip-
ment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of second class may issue bonds for school
buildings.—That in any city of the second class in the State of
Minnesota and not operating under a Home Rule Charter, the Board
of Education is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and sell


